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Authors Response to Review comments
1. In abstract part  “Effect of CaCl2 on the morphology ....” is the right form instead of “Effect on CaCl2 on the morphology”.

Authors Response: The authors agree with the review comment and have made the necessary changes in the manuscript. 
2. Why is PES/PEG blend mentioned in abstract, while the authors investigated PES/PVP blends
Authors Response: The authors agree with the review comment and have made the necessary changes in the manuscript. It was a typo error to mention PEG instead of PVP.
3. Please check the grammar of the following sentence in abstract : “Results indicated that CaCl2 blend membranes possessed improved porosity and flux than the pristine PES membrane”.

Authors Response: The authors agree with the review comment and have made the necessary updates in the manuscript.
4. Membrane porosity values were calculated from wet and dry membrane weights and from the volume of the membranes. What kind of membrane volume, wet or dry was used, and how was it measured? Is it the best method to determine porosity of membranes?
Authors Response: The authors agree with the review comment and have mentioned in the manuscript that the membrane volume for porosity calculation is based on dry basis. This method is most preferred lab scale method for membrane porosity calculation and has been adopted in several related research works (For eg: Reference 11) 
5. In my opinion presentation of the membrane compositions together with some experimental results (surface roughness, contact angle, equilibrium water content and porosity) in Table 1 is not a good idea. It is very disturbing that Table 1 is on page  3, but the explanation of the above mentioned results are presented on page 5 -8. Anyway Table 2 contains also results which are not in connection at all (pure water flux, average pore size and mechanical properties). Nevertheless pure water flux is listed in Table 3 too, but in different units (L m-2 h-1 in Table 2 and m3 m-2 s-1 in Table 3.) And finally I am sure that Table 3 and 4 are reversed. Please checked the tables and give some better presentation.
Authors Response: The authors agree with the review comment and have restructured Table 1 to mention the composition of membranes alone. Table 2 contains the morphological and ultrafiltration characterization results of the membrane while Table 3 specifies the results of mechanical stability analysis. Table 4 and Table 5 presents the dye permeate fluxes and FRR results for the prepared membranes. 

The authors wish to inform the reviewer(s) that, although the pure water flux (first run) and congo red dye flux data are available in Table 2 and Table 4 respectively, they are presented again in Table 5 in order to make the results more meaningful for the calculation of FRR values for all the prepared membranes. 
Also, Table 3 (presently renamed as Table 4) and Table 4 (presently renamed as Table 5) are now updated to host their correct data as per their descriptions.
6. I miss the standard deviation of mechanical properties. Especially since the difference in the tensile strengths and elongation at breaks (I propose these terms instead of breaking strength and elongation ratio) of different membranes are not too large, so it is not recommended to draw any conclusion from the result
Authors Response: The authors agree with review comment and have presented the deviations of the breaking strength and elongation ratio in Table 3. The authors wish to inform the reviewer(s) that the terms breaking strength and elongation ratio are common terms in the membrane characterization across various literatures. Hence the same terminologies have been adopted.

The authors also wish to inform the reviewers(s) that, although the boost in the breaking strength values may look small, it is indeed a 30% increase in the breaking strength for the blend membranes as compared against the pristine PES membrane. This fact has been used to withdraw a very high level conclusion that blend membranes could withstand higher pressures as all of these ultrafiltration processes are pressure driven processes.
7. What is the molecular weight cut-off ratio (MWCO). Please explain it
Authors Response: The authors wish to inform the reviewer(s) that MWCO stands for the molecular weight of the molecule that is 80 – 90% retained by the membrane. In the present study, congo red dye molecule (having a Mw ~ 700) is successfully retained in this range of 80 – 90%. Hence the MWCO ratio of the prepared CaCl2 blend membranes is concluded to be around 700.
8. I think it is not correct to connect the points of the Fig 3., because the composition of M0 – M5 membranes is different. The only possibility to get a function between the CaCl2 content of M1-M5 membranes and their dye rejection.
Authors Response: The authors agree with the review comment and have made the necessary changes in the manuscript. The points of the Fig. 3 are not connected and are presented as such.
9. Finally I found the language questionable in some sentence. On Page 8 in line 47-49: “which has resulted in the high FRR value for the 1% CaCl2 blend membrane than the other membranes”. On Page 8 in line 4-5, right side: “resulted in cooperatively low Rm than the membranes without CaCl2. Please check the grammar. 

Authors Response: The authors agree with the review comment and have made the necessary changes in the manuscript. The corresponding statements in the manuscript have been corrected for their grammar and their meaning. 
